
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1844 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.03.2022 

 

Gross Enrolment Ratio 

 

1844. SHRI S. VENKATESAN:  

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the total sex-wise Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) of the students upto 12th Classes and 

Higher Education, State-wise;  

(b) the sex-wise GER among the students upto 12th and Higher education level among OBCs, 

SCs, STs, State-wise; and  

(c) the remedial steps proposed by the Government to improve GER among OBC, SC, ST 

students? 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 
 (a) to (b): The Department of School Education and Literacy (DoSEL), Ministry of Education 

has developed the Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) system to 

record data on indicators of school education provided by all the States and Union Territories. 

As per UDISE+, the Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) for primary, upper primary, secondary, 

higher secondary levels of school education and Higher education, for overall, scheduled 

castes and scheduled tribes, Gender-wise, State-wise are given at Annexure. 

 

(c): Government of India launched Samagra Shiksha – an Integrated Scheme for school 

education, w.e.f. 2018-19, as an overarching programme for the school education sector 

extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality 

education at all levels of school education.  

 

The scheme focuses on identifying out of school children and their mainstreaming by providing 

financial assistance to the States and UTs for various activities to reduce dropouts at 

secondary level, which include opening/ strengthening of new schools up to senior secondary 

level, strengthening school infrastructure, setting up, up-gradation and running of Kasturba 

Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBV) upto class 12, setting up of residential schools/ hostels 

named Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose Avasiya Vidyalayas, transport allowance, undertaking 

enrolment drives, seasonal hostels/ residential camps, provision of vocational education and 

ICT facilities in schools, financial assistance for aids and appliances for children with special 

needs, etc.  

 



In order to increase the enrolment in higher educational institution, various measures have 

been taken by Government which includes issuing of new UGC regulation for Open and 

Distance Learning that allows entry of reputed institutions to offer education on the distance 

mode, using of ICT technology –SWAYAM portal to reach out to people and allow them to 

secure good quality education, encouraging opening of institution by State Governments 

through the Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) to achieve equity, access and 

excellence in higher education. The scheme supports components such as upgrading 

autonomous college to universities, clustering colleges to establish a university, setting up of 

new professional colleges in un-served and underserved areas as well as providing 

infrastructure grants to universities and colleges to scale up capacity. Scholarship programmes 

are offered to supplement the cost of education. Moreover, Higher Education Financing 

Agency (HEFA) has been established under the Companies Act, 2013 to leverage funds from 

market to finance improvement in infrastructure in top institutions of education. 
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Annexure  
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1844 TO BE ANSWRED ON 14.03.2022 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP SHRI S. 

VENKATESAN REGARDING ‘Gross Enrolment Ratio’  

 
Gross Enrolment Ratio- Overall for the year 2019-20 

States/UTs 

Primary (I-V) Upper Primary 
(VI-VIII) 

Secondary (IX-
X) 

Higher 
Secondary 

(XI-XII) 

Higher 
Education* 

 

Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys 

Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands 82.6 78.7 78.1 74.9 82.1 75.1 52.8 38.4 22.3 17.7 

Andhra Pradesh 99.3 103.4 90.1 92.5 81.2 81.6 55.7 48.9 32.2 38.3 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 119.6 117.5 88.9 83.2 66.1 58.7 38.7 33.0 34.3 36.5 

Assam 117.8 113.6 99.0 89.9 80.7 67.7 31.4 30.4 17.2 17.4 

Bihar 95.2 91.9 82.7 75.9 61.0 56.2 31.0 30.6 13.1 15.8 

Chandigarh 91.9 83.0 104.8 95.1 94.4 82.5 85.8 72.4 65.6 43.2 

Chhattisgarh 97.0 97.2 92.9 92.2 90.2 83.6 59.1 49.7 19.6 17.4 

Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 103.1 98.8 78.8 78.1 98.0 88.9 68.0 48.7 12.9 7.4 

Daman & Diu 93.3 90.3 88.8 84.7 84.7 68.6 55.6 26.1 11.4 4.4 

Delhi 122.8 118.4 125.2 120.5 112.9 108.1 77.5 69.0 51.8 44.9 

Goa 101.3 97.3 92.9 90.9 91.4 89.5 73.8 63.8 34.6 23.8 

Gujarat 98.3 94.7 89.7 89.4 71.4 82.7 42.8 43.5 19.6 22.9 

Haryana 104.9 105.4 98.2 99.1 91.3 96.0 63.1 60.6 32.5 26.6 

Himachal Pradesh 109.4 108.0 99.3 97.8 103.3 103.2 87.0 80.3 46.4 35.7 

Jammu & Kashmir 94.8 91.7 68.5 64.9 58.9 58.4 38.4 38.4 33.2 31.7 

Jharkhand 102.6 102.6 85.4 80.9 62.8 58.7 41.1 40.5 20.9 21.0 

Karnataka 106.9 107.9 100.9 101.2 85.3 87.4 56.5 48.0 32.7 31.2 

Kerala 100.1 100.5 97.1 97.5 96.7 97.6 87.1 79.1 44.7 32.9 

Ladakh 86.4 79.9 73.8 62.8 63.1 53.7 45.7 33.2 11.3 5.0 

Lakshadweep 77.9 79.7 56.8 62.1 68.8 57.7 69.0 66.0 11.5 3.6 

Madhya Pradesh 92.7 93.2 90.2 92.5 72.5 78.3 44.8 45.2 24.2 24.2 

Maharashtra 106.8 105.9 98.5 99.5 89.9 92.7 66.7 67.2 31 33.5 

Manipur 138.0 134.6 89.8 86.6 74.5 72.2 56.5 57.7 38.9 37.7 

Meghalaya 168.2 163.9 117.9 102.5 92.0 74.7 47.9 38.9 28 24.2 

Mizoram 138.1 139.6 103.1 102.8 98.4 91.1 56.3 51.2 25.1 27.2 

Nagaland 96.2 92.7 73.9 67.3 61.9 54.7 35.5 32.6 20.5 16.5 

Odisha 96.4 97.2 88.5 90.7 79.1 78.9 48.4 46.7 20.3 23.0 

Puducherry 86.3 84.4 83.9 83.4 83.4 77.5 76.1 63.1 52.6 41.0 

Punjab 111.1 111.3 107.4 105.3 105.2 101.3 73.5 69.5 32.1 25.1 

Rajasthan 106.9 105.4 85.9 91.6 79.1 88.8 54.1 62.4 23.9 24.3 

Sikkim 95.5 103.3 86.9 85.1 105.3 93.6 59.7 48.0 67.6 83.6 

Tamil Nadu 99.3 98.6 96.3 96.7 91.1 90.1 80.6 66.3 51 51.8 

Telangana 112.1 111.8 97.5 97.4 88.8 87.2 61.5 53.1 36.4 34.8 

Tripura 118.7 115.3 95.6 92.3 92.6 86.5 41.9 39.5 18 22.5 

Uttar Pradesh 105.6 100.5 83.3 80.3 63.3 68.1 45.4 48.2 26.9 23.7 

Uttarakhand 116.7 113.7 99.2 97.3 91.8 91.3 73.0 66.2 42.3 40.7 

West Bengal 113.9 112.8 91.4 86.0 96.1 76.8 60.6 50.1 19.6 20.3 

All India 103.7 101.9 90.5 88.9 77.8 78.0 52.4 50.5 27.3 26.9 

Source:-Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) 2019-20 
*AISHE Report, 2019-20 

 
 
 
 
 



Annexure 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1844 TO BE ANSWRED ON 14.03.2022 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP SHRI S. 

VENKATESAN REGARDING ‘Gross Enrolment Ratio’  

 
Gross Enrolment Ratio – Scheduled Castes for the year 2019-20 

States/UTs 

Primary (I-V) Upper Primary 
(VI-VIII) 

Secondary (IX-
X) 

Higher 
Secondary 

(XI-XII) 

Higher 
Education* 

 

Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

# # # # # # # # # # 

Andhra Pradesh 106.1 109.5 92.9 96.9 84.7 84.6 62.3 52.3 29 33.4 

Arunachal Pradesh # # # # # # # # # # 

Assam 141.3 136.4 117.7 112.3 103.2 91.9 36.3 36.8 19 19.5 

Bihar 113.6 111.4 94.2 86.8 70.7 61.4 36.0 33.7 8.5 14.2 

Chandigarh 29.4 30.3 44.2 41.3 52.7 49.8 47.5 42.8 38.3 33.3 

Chhattisgarh 105.3 105.3 101.6 100.4 99.2 91.2 60.6 50.8 19.3 18 

Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 

180.2 161.5 129.0 139.1 120.7 127.9 105.8 95.1 22.7 18.3 

Daman & Diu 86.4 107.3 99.0 101.3 135.8 116.1 116.5 57.0 31.7 16.8 

Delhi 63.7 60.5 70.8 66.3 76.2 69.6 52.4 41.4 40.9 35.1 

Goa 65.2 70.5 69.6 76.6 79.1 66.1 75.0 64.1 33.2 30.4 

Gujarat 93.7 89.6 83.9 83.2 74.4 83.7 44.0 41.9 26 29.2 

Haryana 107.8 104.1 105.2 99.6 103.9 102.2 59.1 49.2 21.6 17.4 

Himachal Pradesh 105.4 103.3 98.7 95.9 107.6 108.4 82.5 73.7 33.6 25.1 

Jammu & Kashmir 119.5 113.1 83.7 81.8 73.2 71.0 37.5 32.7 23.6 17.3 

Jharkhand 111.3 110.6 91.7 85.8 60.9 55.2 39.1 36.2 15.1 17 

Karnataka 104.9 105.6 101.7 101.6 83.8 86.5 52.2 44.3 23.1 23.3 

Kerala 100.0 100.8 92.9 93.9 92.4 94.4 94.5 89.7 34.8 18.7 

Ladakh 360.0 180.0 120.0 133.3 150.0 133.3 0.0 66.7 0 0 

Lakshadweep # # # # # # # # # # 

Madhya Pradesh 96.0 95.0 92.3 94.5 76.4 82.5 42.9 43.9 23.5 22.9 

Maharashtra 109.3 109.2 103.6 103.7 100.0 101.9 72.2 70.1 30.8 30.6 

Manipur 173.5 169.8 119.1 115.3 105.0 101.4 84.1 86.4 65.9 68.7 

Meghalaya 459.3 441.7 236.4 207.6 211.3 178.9 86.1 71.7 82.3 99.8 

Mizoram 1156.8 1049.0 629.2 550.0 994.7 1654.6 531.3 389.5 100.4 150.4 

Nagaland # # # # # # # # # # 

Odisha 104.8 103.1 93.9 94.5 84.8 82.5 43.7 41.3 17.6 21.8 

Puducherry 91.7 90.7 84.7 86.7 83.9 81.4 73.7 61.1 38.3 33.4 

Punjab 110.5 109.5 102.9 101.5 95.2 96.0 72.5 64.7 22.4 15.8 

Rajasthan 116.9 113.7 89.0 93.4 83.0 89.4 52.2 57.4 21.4 21.5 

Sikkim 149.1 158.3 145.3 129.9 166.2 138.3 58.9 59.9 32.2 37.5 

Tamil Nadu 105.0 104.2 100.1 101.2 94.7 93.3 82.4 65.0 40.4 38.8 

Telangana 122.9 120.8 99.2 99.7 91.0 88.3 70.6 56.3 35.8 29.1 

Tripura 134.0 128.5 110.2 108.6 103.6 100.3 45.9 44.1 14.8 19.6 

Uttar Pradesh 127.8 120.9 102.9 97.6 67.5 70.2 46.6 46.8 26.1 21.4 

Uttarakhand 119.3 115.3 105.8 101.0 105.0 101.6 79.4 66.3 32.6 29.7 

West Bengal 127.2 128.3 100.4 99.5 109.9 96.1 64.5 58.5 14.8 15.1 

All India 114.5 111.9 98.1 96.1 83.8 82.4 55.1 50.9 24.1 22.8 

Source:-Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) 2019-20 
*AISHE Report, 2019-20 

#: Proportion of SC population in state has been significantly less, so GER has not been reported 

 
 
 
 



Annexure  
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1844 TO BE ANSWRED ON 14.03.2022 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP SHRI S. 

VENKATESAN REGARDING ‘Gross Enrolment Ratio’  

 
Gross Enrolment Ratio – Scheduled Tribes for the year 2019-20 

States/UTs 

Primary (I-V) Upper Primary 
(VI-VIII) 

Secondary  
(IX-X) 

Higher 
Secondary 

(XI-XII) 

Higher 
Education* 

 

Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys 

Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands 111.9 98.0 118.7 103.8 77.1 68.9 48.6 38.0 16.5 8.7 

Andhra Pradesh 113.4 114.5 93.3 92.9 73.7 68.4 51.8 45.7 25.6 33.6 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 115.1 111.9 86.1 80.0 64.9 58.5 41.8 36.2 33.6 37 

Assam 126.5 121.3 104.2 101.4 91.3 88.0 40.8 43.3 22.4 22.7 

Bihar 183.5 187.8 141.7 133.6 121.7 110.9 72.0 68.6 18.7 24.2 

Chandigarh # # # # # # # # # # 

Chhattisgarh 93.6 94.3 88.2 88.7 84.1 74.9 53.5 44.2 13.1 10.3 

Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 82.7 77.0 54.1 53.1 85.5 77.0 53.3 44.1 5.3 4.6 

Daman & Diu 90.5 88.6 86.9 86.0 86.5 88.7 55.5 31.4 21.8 9.9 

Delhi # # # # # # # # # # 

Goa 69.5 67.4 76.2 69.4 85.9 80.0 76.5 68.2 32.7 20.6 

Gujarat 97.4 98.8 89.5 92.8 72.9 76.7 40.9 35.2 16.9 16.4 

Haryana # # # # # # # # # # 

Himachal Pradesh 104.4 100.8 93.6 92.0 98.2 104.7 85.4 84.2 43.7 35.4 

Jammu & Kashmir 105.1 106.0 66.1 65.1 47.1 51.0 21.5 24.8 19.2 23 

Jharkhand 109.2 109.1 84.3 81.0 54.6 51.7 30.8 30.1 16.5 14.7 

Karnataka 105.6 108.2 99.8 100.3 77.7 81.4 45.6 39.7 21 20.9 

Kerala 98.0 98.1 95.3 97.5 103.0 108.5 91.3 81.1 28.7 19.1 

Ladakh 86.6 80.4 75.2 63.6 64.9 57.0 48.4 35.4 12.6 5.2 

Lakshadweep 78.2 80.0 57.0 62.7 69.2 58.8 69.7 68.1 7.2 2.1 

Madhya Pradesh 90.5 94.3 87.4 95.8 63.6 69.2 33.8 32.7 12.3 12.6 

Maharashtra 106.8 106.6 99.2 97.9 85.9 89.9 46.4 49.5 13.5 17.4 

Manipur 127.0 121.5 72.0 67.1 55.1 51.3 37.8 36.3 24 23.1 

Meghalaya 172.8 168.7 120.6 104.8 94.1 75.8 48.9 38.9 26.3 20.6 

Mizoram 141.8 143.5 105.9 105.7 100.3 93.5 57.6 52.9 25.4 26.7 

Nagaland 91.2 86.9 71.5 65.1 60.5 53.3 35.3 32.9 21.1 17.4 

Odisha 96.1 98.5 98.1 100.5 80.7 78.6 40.0 38.0 12.4 14.6 

Puducherry # # # # # # # # # # 

Punjab # # # # # # # # # # 

Rajasthan 110.6 111.9 85.8 93.4 82.3 87.1 51.7 56.8 22.3 22.2 

Sikkim 91.6 106.8 87.3 83.0 110.4 91.8 61.2 47.2 42 28.1 

Tamil Nadu 110.3 110.9 114.0 116.7 107.9 103.1 72.3 59.9 37.7 43.8 

Telangana 103.5 107.2 91.8 91.9 83.2 80.3 65.0 55.3 29.1 31.3 

Tripura 119.8 117.0 89.6 88.0 87.2 82.7 29.9 29.6 10.7 15.5 

Uttar Pradesh 153.8 152.4 148.0 145.6 118.0 116.7 74.5 74.3 39.9 38.1 

Uttarakhand 109.5 102.9 88.5 87.7 84.5 87.1 68.9 65.1 46 45.6 

West Bengal 120.9 120.3 97.8 94.1 89.9 73.0 42.1 38.4 10.6 11.4 

All India 106.6 107.6 93.0 93.9 77.2 76.2 43.9 41.9 17.7 18.2 

Source:-Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) 2019-20 

*AISHE Report, 2019-20 
#: Proportion of ST population in state has been significantly less, so GER has not been reported 


